major fund, and Municipal Building Fund, a nonmajor fund. Assigned fund balance represents amounts

constrained by the Village’s intent to use them for a specific purpose. The authority to assign fund

balance has been delegated to the Village’s Administrator and Finance Director through the approved

budget of the Village.

Minimum Fund Balance Policy.  The Village has established a fund balance policy for the General

Fund. The policy requires unassigned fund balance to be maintained in the General Fund equivalent to

25%-35% of the audited expenditures. Any fund balance in the General Fund in excess of the maximum

can be assigned for nonrecurring expenditures or transferred to the Municipal Building Fund for future

capital needs.

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68 and due to an error in

recognition of the OPEB liability. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported

and as restated:

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

49

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS – Continued

Increase

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 84,123,504 73,840,446 (10,283,058)

Business-Type Activities 47,770,436 46,980,042 (790,394)

Central Services 799,427 823,497 24,070

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of

assets; errors and omissions; employee health; natural disasters; illness of employees; and injuries to the

Village’s employees. The Village purchases third party indemnity insurance for employee health,

dental, and vision.

Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA)

The Village also participates in the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA). IRMA is an

organization of municipalities and special districts in Northeastern Illinois which have formed an

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.46%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.46%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.46%) (8.46%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,792,805 8,519,504 3,369,239

1% Decrease

(6.46%)

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

54

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 40,455,570 35,326,244 5,129,326

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 931,018 -   931,018

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,012,848 -   3,012,848

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 625,811 -   625,811

Changes of Assumptions 115,233 -   115,233

Contributions - Employer -   1,025,012 (1,025,012)

Contributions - Employees -   396,613 (396,613)

Net Investment Income -   176,973 (176,973)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,284,720) (1,284,720) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (303,866) 303,866

Net Changes 3,400,190 10,012 3,390,178

Balances at December 31, 2015 43,855,760 35,336,256 8,519,504

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

55

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,492,980. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 501,600 -   501,600

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

59

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 17,138,452 9,831,380 3,921,255

(6.25%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 42,901,689 33,992,197 8,909,492

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,034,022 -   1,034,022

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,137,656 -   3,137,656

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,173,432) -   (1,173,432)

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   1,311,249 (1,311,249)

Contributions - Employees -   504,401 (504,401)

Contributions - Other -   20,530 (20,530)

Net Investment Income -   268,993 (268,993)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,315,394) (1,315,394) -

Administrative Expenses -   (28,815) 28,815

Net Changes 1,682,852 760,964 921,888

Balances at April 30, 2016 44,584,541 34,753,161 9,831,380

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

60

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,487,973. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (1,026,753) (1,026,753)